
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting: Tuesday, 5th December 2017 at 6.00 pm in the Civic Suite, 
North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Lugg, Hanman, Morgan, 
D. Brown, Dee, Hansdot, Toleman, J. Brown, Fearn, Finnegan and 
Walford 

Contact: Tony Wisdom 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396158 
anthony.wisdom@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7th November 2017. 

4.   LATE MATERIAL  
 
Please note that any late material relating to the applications detailed below will be published 
on the Council’s website as a supplement in the late afternoon of the day of the meeting. 

5.   CLEARWATER PRIMARY SCHOOL, QUEDGELEY - 17/00729/FUL (Pages 11 - 72) 
 
Application for determination:- 
 
Erection of a Primary School and associated infrastructure with car park and pedestrian and 
vehicular access from Clearwater Drive and pedestrian access to Eldersfield Ciose on land at 
Clearwater Drive, Quedgeley. 

6.   25 - 31 EASTGATE STREET - 1701177FUL (Pages 73 - 90) 
 
Application for determination:- 
 
Eastgate Street facade refurbishment works, relocation of concrete artwork panels, extension 
of building at ground floor over highway, alteration of existing canopy over Eastgate Street, 
and subdivision of the former BHS retail store to provide a class A1 retail unit over ground 



 

2 
 

and first floor along with a new class A1/A3 Cafe unit at ground floor and associated outdoor 
seating area at 25 – 31 Eastgate Street. 

7.   133, BRISTOL ROAD - 17/01134/FUL  
 
Application for determination:- 
 
Change of use from use Class D1 (non-residential institution) to use Class D2 (assembly and 
leisure) to open a fitness club, and installation of external plant to rear elevation (following 
refusal off application 17/00196/FUL – amended hours of opening proposed, at 133, Bristol 
Road. 
 
REPORT TO FOLLOW 

8.   DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 91 - 104) 
 
To consider a schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the month 
of October 2017. 

9.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 9th January 2018 at 6.00 pm. 

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Monday, 27 November 2017 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between you, your spouse or civil 
partner or person with whom you are living as a spouse or civil 
partner (or a body in which you or they have a beneficial interest) 
and the Council 
(a)   under which goods or services are to be provided or works are 

to be executed; and 
(b) 
[...]
EQUALITY ACT 2010 

 
In considering this matter, full consideration has been given to the need to comply with the 
Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010 and in particular to the obligation to 
not only take steps to stop discrimination, but also to the promotion of equality, including the 
promotion of equality of opportunity and the promotion of good relations.  An equality 
impact assessment has been carried out and it is considered that the Council has fully 
complied with the legal requirements. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 7th November 2017 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Lugg, Hanman, Morgan, 
D. Brown, Hansdot, Toleman, J. Brown, Fearn, Finnegan and 
Walford 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Mella McMahon, Development Control Manager 
Nick Jonathan, Solicitor, One Legal 
Adam Smith, Planning Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services and Elections Officer 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr Dee 
 

 
31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations were made on this occasion. 
 

32. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5th September 2017 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

33. LATE MATERIAL  
 
Late material in respect of agenda item 5, application 17/01007/FUL, had been published on   the 
Council’s website and copies were circulated. 
 

34. LAND AROUND VICTORIA DOCK, GLOUCESTER DOCKS - 17/01007/FUL  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for 
the temporary use of Mariners Square and Victoria Dock for Christmas Markets and 
associated development. Proposal includes the erection of temporary buildings and 
plant. Permission sought for the Christmas and New Year periods 2017/18 and 
2018/19 from 31st October to 15th January. 
 
He drew Members’ attention to the late material which included an update on the 
weight to be given to the Joint Core Strategy and an amended Condition 8 to permit 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07.11.17 

 

2 

the use of an amplified sound system to provide background seasonal music during 
the trading hours of the market stalls set out in Condition 5. 
 
Mr Chris Poole a local resident, addressed the Committee in opposition to the 
application. 
 
Mr Simon Metcalfe, Planning Consultant for Gloucester Quays, addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 
 
Members were advised that the application was publicised through letters to 
residents, a site notice and a press notice.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the Environmental Health Officer was 
satisfied with the proposed conditions, as amended. He understood that complaints 
had been received at a previous event regarding loud music from the Big Bus and 
the generators for the ice rink. Amplified sound would be controlled by condition in 
this application and no ice rink was proposed in this application. 
 
Members expressed concern regarding access for residents and services, and 
called for a condition requiring the submission of a traffic management scheme 
prior to the commence of market stall trading. 
 
RESOLVED that the Development Control Manager be authorised to grant 
planning permission subject to the conditions in the report with Condition 8 
amended to read as set out below and an additional condition to require the 
submission and approval of a traffic management scheme prior to the 
commencement of market stall trading. 
 
Amended Condition 8 
No amplified sound system shall be used anywhere on the site except a) in 
association with the bandstand and b) to provide background seasonal music that 
shall be undertaken in accordance with the technical note received by the Local 
Planning Authority on 6th November 2017.  The amplified sound system for the 
bandstand shall not be used outside of the following hours: 1200 to 1830hrs 
Monday to Saturday, and 1200 to 1630hrs Sundays.  The amplified sound system 
for the background seasonal music shall not be used outside the trading hours of 
the market stalls set out in Condition 5. 
 

35. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the months of August and September 2017. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule be noted. 
 

36. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 5th December 2017 at 6.00pm. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07.11.17 

 

3 

Time of conclusion:  6.38 pm  
Chair 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PT 

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE : PLANNING 
 
DATE : 5TH DECEMBER 2017 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION : LAND AT CLEARWATER DRIVE, 

QUEDGELEY 
 
APPLICATION NO. & WARD : 17/00729/FUL  
   SEVERNVALE 
 
EXPIRY DATE : 24TH OCTOBER 2017 
 
APPLICANT : EDUCATION AND SKILLS FUNDING 

AGENCY 
 
PROPOSAL : ERECTION OF A PRIMARY SCHOOL AND 

ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE WITH 
CAR PARK AND PEDESTRIAN AND 
VEHICULAR ACCESS FROM CLEARWATER 
DRIVE AND  PEDESTRIAN ACCESS TO 
ELDERSFIELD CLOSE 

 
REPORT BY : JOANN MENEAUD 
 
NO. OF APPENDICES/ : 1.SITE LOCATION PLAN  
  2.ELEVATIONS 
  3. LANDSCAPE MASTERPLAN 
  4.LETTER FROM DIOCESE OF 

GLOUCESTER ACADEMIES TRUST 
  5.LETTER FROM EDUCATION AND SKILLS 

FUNDING AGENCY 
  6. LETTER FROM MCLOUGHLIN PLANNING 

7. FULL CONSULTATION RESPONSE FROM 
HIGHWAY AUTHORITY 

 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The site comprises 2.17 hectares and is located to the north of Clearwater 

Drive and adjoins the City Council adopted open space encompassing the 
Canal walk to the north. The site is open and undeveloped and is used as 
open space. The site is overgrown in places and there are paths running 
across the site. The land is within the ownership of Gloucestershire County 
Council. The boundaries of the site adjoin residential properties in Clearwater 
Drive, Brockeridge Close, Aspen Drive, Eldersfield Close and Hasfield Close 
and the City Council’s
[...]
lans and planning applications 
TR.2 - Travel plans – planning obligations 
TR.9 – Parking standards 
TR.11 – Provision of parking for people with disabilities 
TR.12 – Cycle parking standards 
TR.30 – School safety zone 
TR.31 – Road safety 
TR.33 – Providing for cyclists/pedestrians 
TR.34 – Cyclist safety 
SR.2 – Playing fields and recreational open space 
SR.3 – Intensive use facilities and floodlighting 
CS.2 – Provision of new community facilities 
BS.2 – Sites of nature conservation interest (a and b) and key wildlife sites 
BS.3 – Sites of nature conservation interest (c and d)  
B7 – Protected Species  
 B.10 – Trees and hedgerows on development sites 
ST.3 – Protecting Valued Open Spaces 
ST.7 – Urban Design Principles 

 
The site has specific allocations covered by policy CS9 and OS.7 
 
Policy CS9 -  Land Reserved for Primary Schools 
Sites at The Wheatridge and Clearwater Drive are reserved for new primary 
schools. 
 
The explanatory paragraph to policy CS9 states: 
 

The County Council has two sites in the city reserved for future use as 
primary schools and these are identified on the Proposal Map. Should 
the site at Clearwater Drive not be needed for a school it could provide 
useful additional public open space in an area where there is a 
considerable shortfall, and this is reflected in an allocation for this 
purpose under Policy OS.7. 

 
Policy OS.7 New Areas of Public Open Space 
The following sites are allocated for public open space as shown on the 
proposals map: 
 
Site 3 – Clearwater Drive 
 
The explanatory paragraph to policy OS 7 states: 
 

Page 16



 

PT 

A further opportunity to address the deficit of Public Open Space at 
Quedgeley may arise at Clearwater Drive. The land reserved here for a 
primary school may not be needed for this purpose and the site now 
has significant nature conservation value. If the site is no longer 
needed for a school then it could make a useful contribution to public 
open space in this area. 
The
[...]
  A landscape buffer and tree 
planting is also proposed to the Southern boundary, most of the eastern 
boundary and part of the northern boundary. 

 
6.34 The school building will be visible from Clearwater Drive, from the Canal Path 

open space and from the surrounding residential properties. The flat roof 
design Is not in keeping with the pitched roof design of neighbouring houses 
however this design does keep the overall height of the building lower and 
result in less prominence and therefore less visual impact within the local 
area. Appropriate planting, as discussed later with the report, will also assist in 
providing a green setting to the building and its assimilation into the very open 
character of the site. 

 
6.35 I consider that the proposed scale and design of the school building is 

acceptable in this location. I have raised some concerns with the use of buff 
brick and requested a material sample board, however this has not been 
submitted to date 

 
 Residential Amenity 
 
6.36 Paragraph 17 of the NPPF provides that planning should always seek to 

secure high quality design and a good standard of amenity for all existing and 
future occupants of land and buildings. This is reflected in Policy SD4 and 
SD14 of the JCS which requires that new development must cause no 

Page 32



 

PT 

unacceptable harm to local amenity including the amenity of neighbouring 
occupants and Policy BE.21 of the 2002 Plan which seeks to protect amenity.  

 
6.37 Many of the surrounding residential properties directly face onto and have 

views from windows into and across the site. There is no doubt that the 
outlook from these properties would change with the construction of the 
school. The school elevations facing boundaries contain widows to 
classrooms, however given the distances to boundaries (which at the closest 
point on the southern boundary is 20 metres from residential gardens), I do 
not consider that the building would result in unacceptable levels of 
overlooking. 

 
6.38 Taking into account the height of the proposed building, its siting, distance 

and location to the north of the closest properties, I consider that the overall 
relationship with adjoining properties would be acceptable and that the design 
of the building would not appear overly dominant, overbearing or result in 
overshadowing to surrounding dwellings.  

 
6.39 Therefore I consider that the physical impacts of the school building would not 

have an acceptable impact upon the amenity of surrounding residential 
properties. However an assessment of the other elements of the school and 
associated activity require further assessment. 

 
6.40 JCS Policy SD14 also requires that new development must not result in 

unacceptable levels of noise pollution and policy SD4 states that new 
development should avoid or mitigate potential disturbances including noise.  

 Policy FRP10 within the 2002 Plan states that planning permission will not be 
granted for development that would result in unacceptable levels of noise.  

 
6.41 The site is immediately adjacent to residential boundaries on the full extent of 

the southern and eastern boundaries and along part of the northern boundary. 
There is no doubt that the development of this site will generate a level of 
noise and disturbance to surrounding properties, not currently experienced. 

 The proposed plans include a variety of soft and hard play areas for children 
situated around the building together with a grass pitch and multi use games 
area (muga) proposed to the eastern side of the building. Of particular 
concern regarding the impact upon residents is the noise and disturbance 
associated with the use of the proposed muga and playing field. Both these 
facilities are located to the eastern boundary of the site and within very close 
proximity to the site boundaries which along much of their length is also 
immediately adjacent to existing residential properties in Hasfield Close, 
Eldersfield Close, Aspen Drive and Brockeridge Close. 

 
6.42 The plans indicate the edge of the pitch between 5 and 6 metres from the 

boundary of the site and muga just over 7 metres from the boundary. The 
boundary is immediately adjacent to residential property garden boundaries 
along most of it length. 

 
6.43 Fields in Trust, who are the operating name of the National Playing Fields 

Association, have produced guidance “Guidance for outdoor sport and Play: 

Page 33



 

PT 

Beyond the six acre standard” dated October 2015. This recommends a 30 
metre minimum separation between the activity zone of a muga and a 
residential boundary.  The City Council Supplementary Planning Guidance 
dated June 2001 “New Housing and Open Space” also requires a 30 metre 
buffer.  The explanatory note states “the purpose of a buffer zone is to provide 
a reasonable degree of separation between play or sport activity and nearby 
residential properties”. There is no suggested buffer zone for playing pitches 
in either document.  

 
6.44 In terms of this proposal there are approximately 50 dwellings that would be 

within 30 metres of the muga and playing pitch. The distance from the playing 
pitch to the closest garden boundary is at the closest point is just under                          
6 metres. And there are 4 properties where the dwelling itself is between 6 
and 7 metres from the pitch boundary. The distance from the muga to the 
closest garden boundary is just over 7 metre.  These distances are obviously 
well below the recommended 30 metres and therefore it is considered that 
surrounding properties will experience noise and disturbance from their use.  

 
6.45 Following a request from officers, the applicant has submitted a noise 

assessment. This has assessed specific examples of use of both the muga 
and the playing pitch. 

 
6.46 The muga has been assessed on the basis of its use by 10 children (i.e. a 5 

side football match), with a noise source fro
[...]
ounding residential properties that will experience noise and disturbance 
from the site. 

 
7.5 The elevational design of the building is considered acceptable in this location 

and should have an acceptable relationship with the neighbouring residential 
properties in terms of its physical impacts and have an acceptable 
appearance from Clearwater Drive and from the Canalside Walk 

 
7.6 The Highway Authority conclude that the proposal is acceptable in terms of 

highway and parking matters subject to the conditions as stated.  
 
7.7 Matters relating to ecology, levels, materials and some discrepancies and 

conflict within the plans have not yet been fully addressed. Other issues 
including contamination, lighting, drainage, landscaping could be appropriately 
dealt with by conditions. 

 
7.8 The school will generate local employment opportunities, during and after 

construction and this has some limited weight in the overall consideration of 
the application.  

 
7.9 Therefore in terms of the assessment of the principal issues, I consider that 

the benefits arising from the provision of a new school are outweighed by the 
loss of open space, and the harm to residential amenity arising from the poor 
design of the proposed layout of the school buildings and facilities. 

 
 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE GROWTH AND DELIVERY  MANAGER 
 

That subject to clarification and resolution of the outstanding issues relating to 
ecology, levels, materials and some discrepancies and conflict with the 
submitted plans, 

 
That planning permission is refused for the following reasons: 

 
Refusal Reason 1 
The development of this site would result in the loss of an important open 
space highly valued by local residents, in an area where there is already a 
shortfall of open space. Insufficient mitigation or replacement facility has been 
proposed to compensate for this loss. The proposal is therefore contrary to 
Policy INF3 of the Joint Core Strategy, Adoption Version 2017, Policy SR2, 
ST3 and BE21 of the Gloucester City Council Revised Deposit Local Plan 
2002 and guidance within the Planning Policy Guidance and the NPPF 
 
Refusal Reason 2 
The layout of the proposal constitutes poor design in that it proposes to site 
the multi use games area and playing pitches in close proximity to 
neighbouring dwellings and therefore is likely to result in unacceptable noise 

Page 41



 

PT 

and general disturbance for nearby dwellings. Therefore it is considered that 
the proposal is contrary to Policies SD4 and SD14 of the Joint Core Strategy, 
Adoption Version 2017 and Policies ST7, BE4, BE7, BE21 and FRP10 of 
Gloucester City Council Revised Deposit Local Plan 2002, and contrary to the 
Gloucester City Council Supplementary Planning Guidance “New Housing 
and Open Space and the guidance and principles set down within the 
Planning Policy Guidance and the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
 
 
 
Decision:   ..........................................................................................................  
 
Notes:   ..............................................................................................................  
 
 ...........................................................................................................................  
 
 ...........................................................................................................................  
 
Person to contact: Joann Meneaud 

        (Tel: 396787) 
 

Page 42



NORTH

This drawing is the copyright of Roberts Limbrick 
Ltd and should not be reproduced in whole or in 
part or used in any manner  whatsoever without
their written permission.
Do Not scale off this drawing, use only figured 
dimensions and report any discrepancies or 
omissions to the Architect immediately.

Rev. Date Description

PROJECT

CLIENT

DRAWING

STATUS

SCALE

DATE AUTHOR

ROBERTS LIMBRICK LTD

The Carriage Building, Bruton Way
Gloucester, GL1 1DG

T. 03
[...]
Lighting” 
 
In terms of lighting concerns, it is understood that these relate to the potential 
floodlighting of the MUGA and sports pitch. The lighting plan submitted with the 
application makes it clear that there is no lighting of these spaces and as a result, there is 
no objection to the proposals on lighting grounds (see EHO Email 2 November 2017). 
Therefore, there are no grounds for refusal. 
 
“Air Quality” 
 
I am extremely concerned about the late involvement of the Environmental Health 
Officer, who formally responded to the application for the first time on 16 October 2017, 
some 12 weeks since the application was validated. 
 
I’ve made the applicant’s position on the need for an air quality assessment and the data 
available to support our position robustly clear and still await a response on this.  
 
“Levels” 
 
We understand that there are some minor discrepancies between certain plans, it would 
be useful if the references are provided so that these can be specifically addressed and 
this could have been resolved at the postponed meeting. Given the minor nature of these 
discrepancies we do not accept that there are any grounds for refusal. 
 
“Elevations” 
 
It is helpful to note that you raise no concern about the design of the building. In terms 
of materials, your comments about the brick are noted and this could have been 
discussed at the cancelled meeting. Again this is a minor point of detail that provides no 
grounds for refusal.  
 
“Physical Impacts from the Building” 
 
It is helpful to note your support for the design of the building and its relationship with 
neighbouring properties. Between this comment and your comments on elevations, it is 
clear to conclude that the design and siting of the school building is seen as an 
appropriate solution. 
 
“Gloucester City Council Revised Deposit Local Plan 2002: Allocation of Site” 
 
You clearly recognise the fact that the site is allocated under Policy CS9 for a new school 
and then, se
[...]
n@gloucester.gov.uk 
Cllr David Brown - cllrdavid.brown@gloucestershire.gov.uk 
Cllr Gerald Dee - gerald.dee@gloucester.gov.uk 
Cllr Said Hansdot - ahmed.hansdot@gloucester.gov.uk 
Cllr Paul Toleman - paul.toleman@talktalk.net 
Cllr Joanne Brown - joanne.brown@gloucester.gov.uk 
Cllr Lauren Fearn - lauren.fearn@gloucester.gov.uk  
Cllr Collette Finnegan - collette.finnegan@gloucester.gov.uk 
Cllr Clive Walford - clive.walford@gloucester.gov.uk 
Anthony Hodge – Gloucester City Council – anthony.hodge@gloucester.gov.uk 
Luke Kennedy –- Regional Head ESFA - Luke.Kennedy@education.gov.uk  
Mella Mcmahon – Gloucester City Council - Mella.Mcmahon@gloucester.gov.uk 
Richard Graham MP - richard.graham.mp@parliament.uk 
Chris Hedges – ESFA – chris.hedges@education.gov.uk 
Tyrone Vincent – Kier – tyrone.vincent@kier.co.uk 
Kerry Brimfield –DGAT - KBrimfield@glosdioc.org.uk 
Rachel Heywood – Gleeds – Rachel.heywood@gleeds.co.uk 
 
 

Page 54



Highways Development Management
Shire Hall

Gloucester
GL1 2TH

Joann Meneaud
Gloucester City Council
City Planning & Technical
Services Department
Herbert Warehouse   The Docks
Gloucester
GL1 2EQ

email: dave.simmons@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Please ask for: David Simmons

Our Ref: G/2017/038950  Your Ref:  17/00729/FUL Date: 21 November 2017

Dear Joann Meneaud,

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
HIGHWAY RECOMMENDATION

LOCATION: Clearwater Primary School Clearwater Drive Quedgeley Gloucester 
PROPOSED: Erection of a Primary School and associated infrastructure with car park and
pedestrian and vehicular access from Clearwater Drive and pedestrian access to Aspen Drive. 

I refer to the above planning application received on the 27th July 2017 with submitted details;

SK028 Rev P2 – Car Park drop off proposals,
PL01 Rev P2 - Site Location Plan,
PL07 Rev P2 – Site Block Plan,
Design & Access Statement,
P17_0437_04 Rev F – Landscape Masterplan,
Planning Statement,
Transport Assessment June 2017 and July 2017,
Travel Plan June 2017,
Parkin
[...]
OB: Tree Conservation Area – No objection 
TELPRI: Telecommunications Prior Approval 
TPDECS: TPO decision notice 
TPREF: TPO refuse 
WDN: Withdrawn 

 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Clearwater Primary School, Quedgeley - 17/00729/FUL
	SLP.pdf
	Sheets
	PL01 - Proposed Site Location Plan


	lANDCSAPE.pdf
	P17-0473_04 [Landscape Masterplan]
	3/A1 Landscape-10
	3/A1 Landscape-11
	Viewport-33



	6 25 - 31 Eastgate Street - 1701177FUL
	P.3.1A - Highway comments- 20.11.17.pdf
	P.3.1A - Highway comments- 20.11.17 
	PLANNING
	P3 PROPOSED PLANS
	P.3.1 PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN





	8 Delegated Decisions





Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 5th December 2017 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Lugg, D. Brown, Hansdot, 
Toleman, J. Brown, Fearn, Finnegan and Walford 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Mella McMahon, Development Control Manager 
Nick Jonathan, Solicitor, One Legal 
Joann Meneaud, Planning Officer 
Anna Penn, Planning Officer 
Jamie Mattock, Highways Officer 
David Simmonds, Highways Officer GCC 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services and Elections Officer 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Hanman, Morgan and Dee 
 
 

 
37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 (17/00729/FUL) as he was 
employed at a school. 
 

38. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th November 2017 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

39. LATE MATERIAL  
 
Late material in respect of agenda item 5, application 17/00729/FUL, had been 
published on the Council’s website and copies were circulated.  
 

40. CLEARWATER PRIMARY SCHOOL, QUEDGELEY - 17/00729/FUL  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for 
the erection of a primary school and associated infrastructure with car park and 
pedestrian and vehicular access from Clearwater Drive and pedestrian access to 
Eldersfield Close on land at Clearwater Drive, Quedgeley. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05.12.17 

 

2 

She drew Members’ attention to the late material which contained further 
information from Gloucestershire County Council (Education and Capital). 
Gloucestershire County Council Asset Management, additional representations in 
support and in objection to the application together with further comments from the 
Case Officer on outstanding issues and an amended recommendation. 
 
Councillor Hannah Norman, as Ward Member, addressed the Committee in 
opposition to the application. 
 
County Councillor Mark Hawthorne, speaking as a member of the public addressed 
the Committee in opposition to the application. 
 
Nathan McLoughlin, planning consultant, and Mrs Rachel Howie of the Diocese of 
Gloucester Academies Trust addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  
 
Members expressed concerns in respect of the following issues:- 

 Loss of important open space used by the public 

 Proximity of MUGA and playing pitches to residential properties 

 Potential for surface water run-off to affect residential properties 

 Noise and disturbance to neighbouring residential properties 

 Insufficient provision for drop off and lack of parking spaces within school 
grounds 

 Vehicular access and parking congestion via Clearwater Drive at peak 
periods 

 The demand for the school is not coming from the local area. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 
Reason 1 
 
The development of this site would result in the loss of an important open space 
highly valued by local residents, in an area where there is already a shortfall of 
open space. Insufficient mitigation or replacement facility has been proposed to 
compensate for this loss. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy SD4, SD14 
and Policy INF3 of the Joint Core Strategy, Adoption Version 2017, Policy SR2, 
ST3 and BE21 of the Gloucester City Council Revised Deposit Local Plan 2002 and 
guidance within the Planning Policy Guidance and the NPPF 
 
Reason 2 
 
The layout of the proposal constitutes poor design in that it proposes to site the 
multi-use games area and playing pitches in close proximity to neighbouring 
dwellings and therefore is likely to result in unacceptable noise and general 
disturbance for residents of nearby dwellings. Therefore it is considered that the 
proposal is contrary to Policies SD4 and SD14 of the Joint Core Strategy, Adoption 
Version 2017 and Policies ST7, BE4, BE7, BE21 and FRP10 of Gloucester City 
Council Revised Deposit Local Plan 2002, and contrary to the Gloucester City 
Council Supplementary Planning Guidance “New Housing and Open Space and the 
guidance and principles set down within the Planning Policy Guidance and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05.12.17 

 

3 

 
Reason 3 
 
The applicant has provided insufficient information relating to the proposed external 
lighting details and therefore on this basis, the applicant has failed to demonstrate 
that the proposed lighting would not have a harmful effect upon ecology or 
residential amenity and is therefore contrary to policies SD9, SD4 and SD14, of the 
Joint Core Strategy, Adoption Version 2017 and policies  B2, BE21 and FRP 9  of 
the City of Gloucester Revised Deposit Local Plan 2002 and the guidance and 
principles set down within the Planning Policy Guidance and the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
 
Reason 4 
 
The applicant has provided insufficient information relating to the proposed level 
changes across the site and there are also discrepancies between plans  and 
therefore on this basis, the applicant has failed to demonstrate that the proposed 
levels would not result in surface water run off to neighbouring  properties and is 
therefore contrary to policies INF2, SD4 and SD14, of the Joint Core Strategy, 
Adoption Version 2017 and policies FRP6 and BE21  of the City of Gloucester 
Revised Deposit Local Plan 2002 and the guidance and principles set down within 
the Planning Policy Guidance and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Reason 5  
 
The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the comings and goings associated 
with vehicles entering, leaving and manoeuvring within the car park would not 
cause unacceptable levels of noise and disturbance to residents of neighbouring 
dwellings. Therefore the proposal is contrary to policies SD4 and SD14 of the Joint 
Core Strategy, Adoption Version 2017 and policies ST7, BE4, BE7, BE21 and 
FRP10 of the City of Gloucester Revised Deposit Local Plan 2002 and the guidance 
and principles set down within the Planning Policy Guidance and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

41. 25 - 31 EASTGATE STREET - 1701177FUL  
 
The Chair advised that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

42. 133, BRISTOL ROAD - 17/01134/FUL  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for change 
of use from use Class D1 (non-residential institution) to use class D2 (assembly 
and Leisure) to open a fitness club, and installation of external plant to the rear 
elevation (following refused application 17/00196/COU – Amended hours of 
opening proposed) at 133, Bristol Road. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05.12.17 

 

4 

 
She advised Members that an appeal had been lodged in respect of the previous 
refusal. 
 
Councillor Pullen, as Ward Member, addressed the Committee on behalf of 
Councillors Stephens and Hampson and numerous residents in opposition to the 
application. 
 
Harriet Ouroussoff and a companion addressed the Committee in opposition to the 
application. 
 
Members expressed concerns including:-  
 

 The proposed siting of the air conditioning units 

 Conflict with the amenity of neighbouring residents 

 No staff would be on duty on the premises at times 
 
 
RESOLVED that the City Centre Growth and Delivery Manager be authorised 
to grant consent subject to negotiations regarding the re-siting of the air 
conditioning units; and amendments to the recommended the conditions in 
the report to ensure that the car park hours are the same as those for the 
proposed use and that the  premises are staffed when the building is open to 
members and following consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair. 
 

 
43. DELEGATED DECISIONS  

 
Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the month of October 2017. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule be noted. 
 

44. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 9th January 2018 at 6.00 pm. 
 
The Chair wished all present a Merry Christmas. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  7.50 pm  

Chair 
 

 


